discounted amount of estimated future cash flows expected to be received. Expected cash flows are discounted at current market rates to
determine fair value.

Due to Members and due to other customers

The fair value of shares and balances due to other customers represents the discounted amount of estimated future cash flows paid to
shareholders.

Deposits from credit institutions

The estimated fair value of deposits with no stated maturity, which includes non-interest bearing deposits, is the amount repayable on demand.
The estimated fair value of fixed interest-bearing deposits and other borrowings without market price is based on discounted cash flows using
interest rates for new debts with similar remaining maturity.

Subscribed capital

The fair value of subscribed capital is calculated based on public market prices as at the balance sheet date.

34 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the exposure of the Group’s net interest income to movement in interest rates. This is managed using a combination of limits
set by the Board and by the use of derivative financial instruments. The sensitivity to interest rate movements is measured using dynamic stress
tests for a series of parallel rate shifts over various time periods.

					   2022		  2021
					   +2%	 -2%	 +2%	 -2%
					   £m	 £m	 £m	 £m

Next 12 months					   3.6	 (3.7)	 (0.3)	 0.3

Please see notes 35-38 for details about instruments used for managing interest rate risk.

The exposure to interest rate risk due to the Group’s defined benefit pension scheme is detailed in note 20.

35 Derivative financial instruments
The Group uses interest rate swaps to hedge against interest rate risk. Offsetting collateral is pledged and received in line with underlying Credit
Support Annexes (CSA) with the Group's financial counterparties. The table below shows the fair value of the Group’s derivative portfolios and
the collateral pledged/received against these.

Group as at 31 December 2022